POLK COUNTY LAND DEVELOPMENT 330 W. CHURCH ST., BAROW, FL 33830 P.O.B. 9005, DRAWER GM 03 BARTOW, FL. 33831-9005 PHONE: (863) 534-6792 FAX: (863) 534-5908



WARRANTY INSPECTION FORM

Subdivision Name: Spirit Landings – LDSUR-202	23-17	
Road Name:		
Engineering Firm / Engineer of Record: Stephen K. Saha, P.E. – Poulos & Bennett		
Contractor:		
Roadway Items	Condition / Remarks	
A. Asphalt		
B. Shoulders:		
C. Cumbo		
C. Curbs:		
D. Inlets:		
E. Mitered Ends:		
F. Swales:		
r. Swales:		
G. Sidewalks:		
H. Landscaping:		
Drainage Items	Condition / Remarks	
A. Retention Ponds:	Condition / Remarks	
A. Retention Folius.		
B. Drainage		
C. Perimeter Swales:		
Utility Items:	Condition / Remarks	
A. Amount Security: \$99,118.87	Condition / Remarks	
,		
B. Potable Water: Based on field inspections it appears the potable water system is functioning per design. No		
deficiencies identified		
C. Wastewater System:		
o. mademater officials		
Inspector: Tim Bearden		
mapector. Tim bearden		
Date: 10/24/2024		

RESIDENTIAL MAINTENANCE BOND Bond No. 0641711

KNOWN ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we KB Home Orlando LLC , as Principal, and Harco National Insurance Company
a corporation organized and doing business under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Illinois and duly licensed to conduct surety business in the State of Florida, as Surety
("Principal" and "Surety" collectively the "Obligors"), are held and firmly bound unto Poll
County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, as Obligee, in the sum of Ninety Nine Thousand One Hundred Eighteen & 87/100 (\$ 99,118.87) Dollars
for which payment, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.
WHEREAS, Polk County's Land Development Code (hereinafter "LDC") is by reference incorporated into and made part of this Maintenance Bond (hereinafter "Bond"); and
WHEREAS, the Principal has constructed the improvements described in the Engineer's Cost Estimate, attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated into and made part of this Bond (hereinafter "Improvements"), in the
WHEREAS, the Principal wishes to dedicate the Improvements to the public; and
WHEREAS, the LDC requires as a condition of acceptance of the Improvements that the Principal provide to the Obligee a bond warranting the Improvements for a definite period of time following the Obligee's final acceptance of said Improvements; and
WHEREAS, this Bond shall commence upon the date of the Obligee's acceptance of the Improvements (the "Bond Commencement Date").
NOW, THEREFORE, the conditions of this Bond are such that:
1. If the Principal shall warrant and indemnify for a period of One (1) year(s) following the Bond Commencement Date (the "Warranty Period") against all loss that Obligee may sustain resulting from defects in construction, design, workmanship and materials (the "Defect") of the Improvements; and
If the Principal shall correct all Defects to the Improvements that are discovered during the Warranty Period;
Then upon approval by the Obligee this Bond shall be void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.
3. The Obligee, its authorized agent or officer, shall notify the Principal and Surety in writing

Initials M

of any Defect and shall specify in the notice a reasonable period of time for the Principal to correct the Defect. The Surety unconditionally covenants and agrees that if the Principal fails to correct the Defect within the time specified, the Surety shall forthwith correct the Defect and pay the cost thereof, including without limitation, engineering, legal, and contingent costs.

- 4. Should the Surety fail or refuse to perform any of its obligations pursuant to this Bond, the Obligee shall have the right to resort to any and all legal remedies against the Principal and Surety, or either, both at law and in equity including specific performance, to which the Principal and Surety unconditionally agree. In such case, the Obligors agree to pay all costs incurred by the Obligee, including attorney's fees and costs, and venue shall be in the courts of Polk County, Florida or in the United States District Court, Middle District of Florida, located in Hillsborough County, Florida.
- 5. All notices, demands, and correspondence with respect to this Bond shall be in writing and deemed effective on the date of certified mailing addressed to the following, notwithstanding any changes to the addresses listed below:

The Surety at:

Harco National Insurance Company 702 Oberlin Road Raleigh, NC 27605

The Principal at:

KB Home Orlando LLC 9102 Southpark Center Loop, Suite 100 Orlando, FL 32819

The Obligee at:

Polk County, Land Development Division 330 West Church Street PO Box 9005 – Drawer GM03 Bartow, FL 33831-9005

This Bond commences on the Bond Commencement Date and shall remain in full force and effect until the correction of all Defects for which timely notice has been provided to the Principal and Surety, even if the time required to correct such Defect exceeds the Warranty Period. This Bond shall be released by the Obligee if all the Conditions of this Bond remain satisfied at the end of the Warranty Period.

Initials M/A

Page 2 of 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Principal at their duly authorized officers this 21st d		ecuted by
Witness Anthony Thomason Printed Name Witness Check Harvey Printed Name	PRINCIPAL: KB Home Orlando LLC Name of Corporation By: James Wahrensky Printed Name Title: VP of Fivence (SEAL)	
Witness Martha Gonzales Printed Name Witness Michael Slack Printed Name	SURETY: Harco National Insurance Company Name of Corporation By: Brenda Wong Printed Name Title: Attorney-in-Fact (SEAL) (Attach power of attorney)	CE CO LO CO LO CO

(Attach power of attorney)

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT CIVIL CODE §1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California		
County of Los Angeles	<u>'-</u>	
appeared Brenda Wor evidence to be the perso instrument and acknowled his/her/their authorized the instrument the perso acted, executed the instru-	ng who proon(s) whose nan edged to me that capacity (ies) , as on(s), or the ent rument.	S. Evans, Notary Public, personally oved to me on the basis of satisfactory ne(s) is/are-subscribed to the within at he/she/they executed the same in nd that by his/her/their-signature(s) on ity upon behalf of which the person(s)
the foregoing paragraph	is true and corr	ect.
WITNESS my hand and o	fficial seal.	
(seal)	Signature	S. Evans, Notary Public
S. EVANS COMM. # 2299999 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFOR SACRAMENTO COUNT COMM. EXPIRES AUG. 30, 2	NIA O NIA O 023 T	

POWER OF ATTORNEY HARCO NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY

Member companies of IAT Insurance Group, Headquartered: 702 Oberlin Road, Raleigh, North Carolina 27605

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That HARCO NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Illinois, and INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Jersey, and having their principal offices located respectively in the cities of Rolling Meadows, Illinois and Newark, New Jersey, do hereby constitute and

JEFFREY STRASSNER, BRENDA WONG, MARTHA GONZALES, TENZER V. CUNNINGHAM, JOAQUIN PEREZ

Los Angeles, CA

their true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact to execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, which are or may be allowed, required or permitted by law, statute, rule, regulation, contract or otherwise, and the execution of such instrument(s) in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the said HARCO NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by their regularly elected officers at their principal offices.

This Power of Attorney is executed, and may be revoked, pursuant to and by authority of the By-Laws of HARCO NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and is granted under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly held on the 13th day of December, 2018 and by the Board of Directors of HARCO NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting held on the 13th day of December, 2018.

"RESOLVED, that (1) the Chief Executive Officer, President, Executive Vice President, Senior Vice President, Vice President, or Secretary of the Corporation shall have the power to appoint, and to revoke the appointments of, Attorneys-in-Fact or agents with power and authority as defined or limited in their respective powers of attorney, and to execute on behalf of the Corporation and affix the Corporation's seal thereto, bonds, undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other written obligations in the nature thereof or related thereto; and (2) any such Officers of the Corporation may appoint and revoke the appointments of joint-control custodians, agents for acceptance of process, and Attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute waivers and consents on behalf of the Corporation; and (3) the signature of any such Officer of the Corporation and the Corporation's seal may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certification given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, contract of indemnity or other written obligation in the nature thereof or related thereto, such signature and seals when so used whether heretofore or hereafter, being hereby adopted by the Corporation as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Corporation, to be valid and binding upon the Corporation with the same force and effect as though manually affixed."

> IN WITNESS WHEREOF, HARCO NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY have each executed and attested these presents on this 31st day of December, 2018

STATE OF NEW JERSEY County of Essex

STATE OF ILLINOIS County of Cook

Kenneth Chapman

Executive Vice President, Harco National Insurance Company

and International Fidelity Insurance Company

On this 31st day of December, 2018 , before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and, being by me duly sworn, said he is the therein described and authorized officer of HARCO NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the seals affixed to said instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies; that the said Corporate Seals and his signature were duly affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies.



SHEET CO.

A00846

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand affixed my Official Seal, at the City of Newark. New Jersey the day and year first above written.

Shirelle A.

a Notary Public of New Jersey

My Commission Expires April 4, 2023

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned officer of HARCO NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy of the Power of Attorney and affidavit, and the copy of the Sections of the By-Laws of said Companies as set forth in said Power of Attorney, with the originals on file in the home office of said companies, and that the same are correct transcripts thereof, and of the whole of the said originals, and that the said Power of Attorney has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand on this day, $\sqrt{|2|/2027}$

Irene Martins, Assistant Secretary